

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

FRIDLEY PUBLIC SCHOOL
DISTRICT, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT 14, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:26-cv-01023

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY
UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. DHS removed longstanding protections for schools and other protected areas..... 3

 A. For over thirty years, government policy protected schools, bus stops, and other protected areas from immigration enforcement actions 3

 B. The current administration rescinded these protections on day one..... 6

II. DHS’s 2025 Policy chills families from sending children to school 7

 A. DHS has implemented the 2025 Policy by accelerating immigration enforcement near schools and bus stops..... 7

 B. DHS’s 2025 Policy has disrupted schools and chilled student attendance nationwide 10

III. DHS’s 2025 Policy harms Plaintiffs 11

 A. Fridley and Duluth Schools 11

 1. Fridley and Duluth Schools have faced heightened enforcement activity on school property and near schools and school bus stops..... 12

 2. Fridley and Duluth Schools have had significant drops in attendance due to enforcement near schools and school bus stops 13

 3. The 2025 Policy raises the school districts’ expenditures..... 15

 B. Education Minnesota..... 17

 1. The 2025 Policy harms EdMN’s educator-members 18

 2. The 2025 Policy interferes with EdMN’s operations 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. Plaintiffs’ APA claim is likely to succeed on the merits 21

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if the 2025 Policy is not stayed..... 25

 A. The 2025 Policy irreparably harms the school districts 25

B. The 2025 Policy irreparably harms Education Minnesota..... 28

III. The balance of the equities and public interest favor a stay..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ARC of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 861 (S.D. Iowa 2021).....	29
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	26
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....	26, 29
<i>Iowa Migrant Movement for Just. v. Bird</i> , 157 F.4th 904 (8th Cir. 2025).....	25, 28
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25, 30

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Noem,
 No. 25-5320, 2025 WL 3563313 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 22, 2025) 20, 21

Minnesota v. USDA,
 No. 25-cv-4767, 2026 WL 125180 (D. Minn. Jan. 16, 2026)..... 21, 27, 29

Missouri v. Trump,
 128 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2025)..... 27, 29, 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 21, 22

Nat’l Educ. Ass’n-N.H. v. NH Att’y Gen.,
 806 F. Supp. 166 (D.N.H. 2025) 26

Ohio v. EPA,
 603 U.S. 279 (2024) 21, 23

Phila. Yearly Meeting v. DHS,
 No. 25-cv-0243, 2026 WL 280089 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2026) 22

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 29

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 21

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025) 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20, 21

Minn. Stat. § 120A.379..... 14, 15
